

### CITY OF KOTZEBUE RESOLUTION NO. 24-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KOTZEBUE ACCEPTING THE DRAKE CONSTRUCTION, INC. ("DCI") QUOTE TO PROVIDE ASPHALT SURFACE RESTORATION SERVICES RELATED TO THE SWAN LAKE LOOP EMERGENCY WATERMAIN THAW IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTY THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$70,936.00).

WHEREAS, DCI on very short notice mobilized its personnel and equipment in the middle of this past winter to greatly assist the City in responding to the sudden, catastrophic failure of the Swan Lake Loop Water Main;

WHEREAS, but for the efforts of DCI, this serious public health disaster would have been far more prolonged and protracted resulting in untold further public health implications;

WHEREAS, during this public health emergency, it was necessary to remove/disturb asphalt in certain areas along the Swan Lake Loop and it is now imperative that those areas be restored; and,

WHEREAS, DCI has proposed to restore that asphalt at a cost of \$70,936.00 as set out in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Resolution No. 24-35, DCI Asphalt Restoration Swan Lake Loop June 6, 2024 RCCM Page 2 of 2

Attachments: Exhibit "A" – DCI Quote [3 pages]

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Kotzebue authorizes the City Manager or her designee to proceed with finalizing Purchase Order PW24-101 for the emergency asphalt repair work on Swan Lake on the terms and conditions as set out in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of the City of Kotzebue, Alaska, this  $6^{th}$  day of June, 2024.

# **PURCHASE ORDER**

City of Kotzebue (907) 442-3401

	Drake Construction	s	City of Kotzebue
Т	P.O. Box 338	нт	P.O. Box 46
0	Kotzebue, AK 99752	1 0	Kotzebue, AK 99752
	Ph: 907 442-3512 Fax: 907 442-2604	P	ATTN: Russell Ferguson

VENDOR #	PURCHASE ORDER # REQUISITION BY: P.O.		P.O. DATE SHIP FREIGHT COLLECT VIA		TERMS		
	PW24-101	Russell Ferguson	6/5/	2024	N/A		
PART #	DESCRIPTION			ORDERED	RECEIVED	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Quote 5/29/24	9		1		\$70,936.00	\$70,936.00
	Swan Lake emergency Watermain Thaw						

PART#	DESCRIPTION	ORDERED	RECEIVED	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Quote 5/29/24	1		\$70,936.00	\$70,936.00
	Swan Lake emergency Watermain Thaw				
	Asphalt Surface Restoration Services				
		•			
*					
2		*			
				TOTAL	\$ 70,936.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER	AMOUNT		
100-90-54525 Emergency Disaster Relief	\$	70,936.00	
	NOT TO EXCEED		

Disbursement of monies by the City of Kotzebue hereunder Shall be subject to the COK Code of ordinances.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS

- 1. Purchase order number must appear on invoice and shipping labels.
- An individual invoice must be rendered for each purchase order. No consolidated statement will be paid.
  - 3. Invoices cannot be process without purchase order.
- 4. Terms: 30 days after receipt of completed order unless otherwise specified.

the con co	de of ordinances.		0 -	
	AU	RTHORIZED SIGNITURE: _	Kers Fry	
		FINANCE APPROVAL:		
	OVER \$5,000 APPI	ROVAL - CITY MANAGER: _		
VENDOR	ACCOUNTING/FINANCE	CITY DEPARTMENT	PURCHASING/RECEIVING	



# CONSTRUCTION | MARINE | AGGREGATE

Office: 907.442.3512 Fax: 907.442.2604

P.O. Box 338, Kotzebue, AK 99752

www.drakeconstruction.net

City of Kotzebue

May 29, 2024

PO Box 46

Kotzebue, AK 99752

RE: Swan Lake Emergency Watermain Thaw - Asphalt Surface Restoration Services

Hello Mr. Ferguson-

This quote is for restoration of asphalt paving in the areas removed for the access to the Swan Lake watermain. The following scope and quote are based on the information provided during a site visit and survey data points of main taps taken during water main thawing operations.

Scope 1: Provide all labor, equipment, and materials to grade, prep and patch defined areas of asphalt that were removed to gain access to frozen water main.

Scope 1: Lump Sum

\$70,936.00 USD

Exclusions: COK Sales Tax, if applicable; any bonding, any gravel not specified, any contaminated soils work, any testing or permits, any safety or traffic control plans, any outside inspections, any additional insurance requirements beyond current DCI standard policies.

Work to be performed on a mutually agreed schedule. Payment for services is due net 30 unless other arrangements have been made prior to invoicing.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quote. Please let us know if you would like to proceed.

Michael Cain

Michael Cain

**VP Operations** 



### Hello Tessa and Russ-

I just realized your email asked for breakdown of costs by site, so the following is what the total amount on the quote is comprised of.

Site 11-

\$26,213.16

Site 12-

\$13,681.43

Site 13-

\$31,041.90

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

Mike

Michael Cain VP Operations Drake Construction, Inc. PO Box 338 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 907-382-5061 Cell/best

